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For resolution is the Motion to Quash dated November 24,
2017, filed by accused Teodora Limcangco.2

Accused Limcangco anchors her motion to quash the
Information on the ground that the facts charged therein do
not constitute an offense. She claims that while the
averments in the Information seem to constitute an offense,
the following are allegedly "undeniable facts on record" which,
if considered, could not support a conviction for violation of
Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019: (1) she had no participation in
the alleged hasty accreditation of the Perdido Lex Foundation,
Inc. and in the execution of the Memorandum of Agreement

'5;tting as a 5ped,1 Membe' pe' Adm;n;st"tive O,d., No. 025-2018 dated Janu",y 17, 2018 ~
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between the Province of Cebu and Perdidio Lex Foundation,
Inc. which was the basis for the release of public funds in to
the total amount of P5,000,000.00 to Perdido Lex Foundation,
Inc.; (3) she merely affIXedher signature on the Articles of
Incorporation of Perdido Lex Foundation, Inc.; (4) she did not
perform or execute any act indicative of bad faith or
inexcusable negligence;3and (5) none of the six [6]witnesses
already presented by the prosecution mentioned her name as
a co-conspirator.4 To support her argument, she cites People
vs. de la Rosa.S

The prosecution filed its opposition on January 15, 2018.
It argues that a reading of the Information in this case clearly
shows that the same is complete and sufficient to charge
accused Limcangcowith a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.No.
3019. According to the prosecution, as one of the
incorporators, the accused-movant cannot feign ignorance to
the fact that Perdidio Lex Foundation, Inc. applied for
accreditation despite the fact that it has no certificate of
incorporation. It also argues that the issues raised by the
accused-movant are matters of defense which are
inappropriate in a motion to quash. The prosecution further
argues that it is not necessary that the accused-movant
participated in each and every act which led to the
consummation of the crime because she is being charged in
conspiracy with the accused public officers.6

After a judicious evaluation of the subject motion to
quash and the opposition thereto of the prosecution, the Court
finds the said motion devoid ofme~

3 at pp. 8-11, Motion to Quash; pp. 25-28, Vol. IV, Record
4 at pp. 12-15, Motion to Quash; pp. 29-32, Vol. IV, Record
598 SeRA 190 (1980)
6 pp. 38-43, Vol. IV, Record



Resolution
Criminal Case No. SB-12-CRM-0062
People vs. Maambong, et. al.

It is axiomatic that a complaint or information must state
every single fact necessary to constitute the offense charged.
Otherwise, a motion to dismiss or to quash on the ground that
the complaint or information charges no offense may be
properly sustained. The fundamental test in determining
whether a motion to quash may be sustained based on this
ground is whether the facts alleged, if hypothetically admitted,
will establish the essential elements of the offense as defined
in the law. Extrinsic matters or evidence aliunde are not
considered. The test does not require absolute certainty as to
the presence of the elements of the offense.Otherwise, there
would no longer be any need for the prosecution to proceed to
trial.7

In this case, accused Limcangco, along with her co-
accused, is charged with violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No.
3019 in an Information which reads:

•
/'b y.
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of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local
Government Code of 1991, and thereafter, in conspiracy
with MARIETOM. YPIL, Accountant of the Provincial
Government of Cebu, further cause the release of public
funds in the total amount of Five Million Pesos
(P5,OOO,OOO.OO),Philippine Currency, to Perdido Lex
Foundation, Inc. as represented by MILAGROS
HERRERA,purportedly for the foundation's educational
programs for the marginalized youth of the Province of
Cebu, when in truth no such programs exist, the
foundation itself being inexistent, thereby causing
undue injury to the Provincial Government of Cebu in
the aforesaid amount of Five Million Pesos
(P5,OOO,OOO.OO),Philippine Currency, and giving
unwarranted benefit and advantage to accused private
individuals.

The elements of violation of Section 3 (e)of R. A. No. 3019
are as follows:

1. that the accused must be a public officer
discharging administrative, judicial, or official functions
(or a private individual acting in conspiracy with such
public officers);

2. that he acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, or inexcusable negligence; and

3. that his action caused any undue injury to
any party, including the government, or giving any
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage, or
preference in the discharge of his functions.8

The Court finds that the Information in this case
contains the requisite factual averments which, if
hypotheticall¥ admitted, would establish the afore//
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elements of the said offense. The said Information alleges the
following:

1. that the accused are public officers who acted in
conspiracy with accused private individuals, including the
accused-movant, who are so-called incorporators of Lex
Perdido Foundation, Inc.;

2. that the accused acted with evident bad faith,
manifest partiality and gross inexcusable negligence in
causing the hasty accreditation of the LexPerdido Foundation,
Inc. despite its failure to meet the criteria for accreditation
prescribed under the implementing Rules and Regulations 'of
the Local Government Code, and in releasing the amount of
five million pesos (PS,OOO,OOO.OO)to Perdido Lex Foundation,
Inc, for its educational program for the marginalized youth of
the Province of Cebu "when in truth no such program exists,
the foundation itself being inexistent;"

3. that the said acts of the accused caused undue
injury to the Provincial Government of Cebu in the amount of
five million pesos (PS,OOO,OOO.OO)and gave unwarranted
benefit and advantage to accused private individuals.

Indeed, it is jurisprudentially-entrenched that when the
accused avails himself or herself of a motion to quash, the
accused hypothetically admits the facts alleged in the
information. Evidence aliunde or matters extrinsic from the
information are not to be considered. 9

In Dela Rosa,lO the Supreme Court declared that the
ruling therein admits of exceptions such as when additional
facts not alleged in the Information are admitted by the
prosecution or are not denied by i/-"7

9 In re: Saliba vs. Warden, 755 SeRA 296 (2015)
10 supra note 3
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As a general proposition, a motion to quash on the
ground that the allegations of the information do not
constitute the offense charged, or any offense for that
matter, should be resolved on the basis alone of said
allegations whose truth and veracity are hypothetically
admitted. However, as held in the case of People vs.
Navarro, additional facts not alleged in the
information, but admitted or not denied by the
prosecution may be invoked in support of the
motion to quash. Former ChiefJustice Moran supports
this theory.

Indeed, where in the hearing on a motion to quash
predicated on the ground that the allegations of the
information do not charge an offense, facts have been
brought out by evidence presented by both parties
which destroy the prima facie truth accorded to the
allegations of the information on the hypothetical
admission thereof, as is implicit in the nature of the
ground of the motion to quash, it would be pure
technicality for the court to close its eyes to said facts
and still give due course to the prosecution of the case
already shown to be weak even to support possible
conviction, and hold the accused to what would clearly
appear to be a merely vexatious and expensive trial, on
her part, and a wasteful expense of precious time on the
part of the court, as well as of the prosecution.

In Dela Rosa, therein private respondent was accused of
violation of Section 3602 of the Tariff and Customs Code for
failure to declare the gold bars before the customs authorities
thereby avoiding payment of duties and taxes. He filed a
motion to quash the Information on the ground that the facts
charged in the Information do not constitute an offense which
was granted by the trial court. In affirming the trial court's
order, the Supreme Court declare~

. ~
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Indeed, where in the hearing on a motion to quash
predicated on the ground that the allegations of the
information do not charge an offense, facts have been
brought out by evidence presented by both parties
which destroy the prima facie truth accorded to the
allegations of the information on the hypothetical
admission thereof, as is implicit in the nature of the
ground of the motion to quash, it would be pure
technicality for the court to close its eyes to said facts
and still give due course to the prosecution of the case
already shown to be weak even to support possible
conviction, and hold the accused to what would clearly
appear to be a merely vexatious and expensive trial, on
her part, and a wasteful expense of precious time on the
part of the court, as well as of the prosecution.

Significantly, the facts and admission as brought
out through the presentation of evidence by the parties
which the respondent court considered in reaching its
conclusion that the motion to quash may be granted, as
was done in its questioned order, could no longer be
disputed at this late hour, as the petitioner would try
vainly to dispute in the instant petition for certiorari,
which petition implies a waiver of the right to question
the findings of facts of the respondent court. What are
these facts?

(a) That under Executive Order No. 408 (56
O.G. 28, November 1960), international tourism is
sought to be encouraged to enhance our prestige abroad
and strengthen our economy.

(b) To accomplish this purpose, all government
offices and agencies are ordered to suspend their forms
which are required of foreign tourists to accomplish
upon applYing for admission to or upon entering the
country, who will then not be required to file a customs
declaration form and their luggage shall "be exempt
from customs examination if an oral examination proves
satisfactory. ''tJ

A 1"
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(c) In Customs Memorandum Circular No. 130-
67 of July 21, 1967 (AnnexJ to Petition) implementing
Executive Order No. 408, the foreign tourist "shall not
be subject to customs examination."

(d) The accused had a confirmed booking from
Manila (MIA) to Taipeh, Republic of China with
scheduled departure the day following her arrival at
MIA, as shown by her passport and her air ticket,
documents which were not attached to the petition, but
should have been, for a fair disclosure to this Court of
all pertinent and relevant facts. These documents were
supplied in respondents' Answer.

(e) As shown by the stamped notation of the
examining immigration inspector on the passport of the
accused, the latter was admitted as a tourist under
Executive Order No. 408, and pursuant to
Memorandum Circular of the Commissioner of
Immigration on December 28, 1960, 16 accused was
admitted under Section 9(b) of the Philippine
Immigration Act of 1940, as amended, in relation to
Executive Order No. 408, without the need of being
required to apply, or to hold a Philippine transit visa,
since she was allowed to debark and to re-embark after
a stay in the Philippine territory not longer than 72
hours, by virtue of which, accused was exempted from
both customs declaration and examination.

From the foregoing facts, the allegations in the
Amended Information as to the alleged falsity of the
customs declaration, the alleged omission and other
supposedly false statements become immaterial for
being not required to be made under Executive
Order No. 408 and the implementing rules. The
declaration, statements and omissions are therefore,
mere superfluities insofar as accused is concerned.
As adverted to earlier, the "forms"were suspended
and need not be accomplished by the said accused.
The forms so suspended, would of necessity, include
whatever form would be required to be accomplished or
to be issued by the Central Bank by way of a license or
written permission as mentioned in the "Certification of
Declarant," on the reverse side of which is an
enumerationwhere,"written permission from.p?

7" )l\
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authority" is required. The enumeration, it may be
noted, does not include gold bars.

That the gold bars were never imported, nor
intended to be imported, as the respondent court
observed, cannot but meet with Our approval in the
light of the undeniable fact that the accused carried
them with her in exactly the same way when she
debarked from the air carrier, when she was to board
the plane that would bring her to her real destination,
Taipeh, after spending only a night at the Manila Hilton
Hotel. There being no importation to speak of, it cannot
be said that, as is the essence of the charge against the
accused, the latter defrauded the government of the
duties and charges due the articles, if imported.

In this case, the Court finds that there is no justifiable
reason to consider evidence aliunde in the resolution of the
subject motion to quash. The accused-movant points to the
alleged fact that she had no participation in the accreditation
of Perdidio Lex Foundation, Inc. and in the release of the
public funds in favor of the said foundation; that there is no
conspiracy because her name was never mentioned by the
prosecution witnesses; and, that she did not act with bad
faith, manifest partiality and/or gross inexcusable negligence.
These alleged "facts" which the accused-movant claims are
extant in the records actually constitute her defenses.

Facts that constitute the defense of the accused against
the charge under the information must be proved by her
during trial. Such facts or circumstances do not constitute
proper grounds for a motion to quash the information on the

/J
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ground that the material averments do not constitute the
offense.II

Further, the accused-movant is charged in conspiracy
with the other accused. As the prosecution correctly points
out, it is not necessary that the accused-movant participated
in each and every act which led to the consummation of the
cnme.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES accused Teodora
Limcangco's Motion to Quash dated November 24, 2017, for
lack of merit.

Let an alias warrant of arrest be issued against accused
Teodora Limcangco.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila

ITO R. FERNANDEZ
s ociate Justice


